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The Forest Service’s mandate and main
concern is reflected in our motto, “Caring for
the Land and Serving People”.  Gifford Pinchot,
first Chief of the USDA Forest Service, estab-
lished our responsibility to manage the forests
“for the greatest good of the greatest number
of people in the long run.”  Forest Service
employees work toward this goal on national
forests, at research stations and in cooperative
forestry offices.

With concern about environmental issues
on the rise, people need knowledgeable and
experienced sources of information on natural
resource topics.  Forest Service employees
have the training and the experience to answer
a wide range of important questions about the
natural environment.

To help you gain access to what the Forest
Service knows, we’ve compiled a list of experts
who work for the Northeastern Research
Station.  They represent a diversity of scientific
disciplines and knowledge—from forestry to
sociology, from plant pathology to meteorology,
from genetic engineering to economics.  To-
gether with other scientists, technicians and
administrative personnel, they conduct re-
search aimed at solving forestry problems in
the complex Northeast, where extensive forests
and vast metropolitan areas exist side-by-side.

To get the answers you need, please call,
e-mail or write the experts listed here under
each topic.  If you need assistance, contact us
at Communications, Northeastern Research
Station, 11 Campus Blvd., Suite 200, Newtown
Square, PA 19073; phone 610-557-4229; email
jgamaleldin@fs.fed.us.

We’re looking forward to hearing from you.
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AIR POLLUTION/
ACID RAIN

Effects on Forests Richard Birdsey
Newtown Square, PA
610-557-4091
rbirdsey@fs.fed.us

Mary Beth Adams
Parsons, WV
304-478-2000, ext.130
mbadams@fs.fed.us

Chris Eagar
Durham, NH
603-868-7636
ceagar@fs.fed.us

Effects of Forests David Nowak
Syracuse, NY
315-448-3212
dnowak@fs.fed.us

BIOLOGICAL Richard DeGraaf
DIVERSITY Amherst, MA

413-545-0357
rdegraaf@fs.fed.us

John Brissette or
Jeffrey Gove
Durham, NH
603-868-7632 or 7667
jbrissette@fs.fed.us
jgove@fs.fed.us

Dave deCalesta,
Steve Horsley or
Susan Stout
Warren, PA
814-563-1040
ddecalesta@fs.fed.us
shorsley@fs.fed.us
sstout@fs.fed.us
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COARSE WOODY Jeffrey Gove or
DEBRIS Harry Valentine

Durham, NH
603-868-7667 or 7671
jgove@fs.fed.us
hvalentine@fs.fed.us

DISEASES

Beech Bark Disease Jennifer Koch
Delaware, OH
740-368-0188
jkoch@fs.fed.us

Discoloration and Walter Shortle
Decay from Wounds Durham, NH

603-868-7620
wshortle@fs.fed.us

Dutch Elm Disease James Slavicek or
Jennifer Koch
Delaware, OH
740-368-0033 or 0188
jslavicek@fs.fed.us
jkoch@fs.fed.us

Stress-Triggered Philip Wargo
Tree Diseases Hamden, CT

203-230-4312
pwargo@fs.fed.us

ECONOMIC William Luppold or
IMPACTS Bruce Hansen

Princeton, WV
304-431-2770 or 2739
wluppold@fs.fed.us
bghansen@fs.fed.us

Paul Sendak
Durham, NH
603-868-7672
psendak@fs.fed.us

Chris LeDoux
Morgantown, WV
304-285-1572
cledoux@fs.fed.us
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ENERGY SAVINGS Dave Nowak or
FROM TREES Gordon Heisler

Syracuse, NY
315-448-3212 or 3214
dnowak@fs.fed.us
gheisler@fs.fed.us

EROSION AND James Hornbeck or
NUTRIENT Richard Hallett
DEPLETION Durham, NH

603-868-7641 or 7657
jhornbeck@fs.fed.us
rhallet@fs.fed.us

James Kochenderfer or
Mary Beth Adams
Parsons, WV
304-478-2000,
ext. 133 or 130
jkochenderfer@ fs.fed.us
mbadams@fs.fed.us

FISH (Ecology of Keith Nislow
Stream Fish) Amherst, MA

413-545-0357
knislow@fs.fed.us

FOREST HEALTH Chip Scott or
MONITORING Chuck Barnett

Newtown Square, PA
610-557-4020 or 4031
ctscott@fs.fed.us
cjbarnett@fs.fed.us

FUELWOOD Paul Sendak
Durham, NH
603-868-7672
psendak@fs.fed.us

Chris LeDoux
Morgantown, WV
304-285-1572
cledoux@fs.fed.us
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GLOBAL CLIMATE Richard Birdsey or
CHANGE John Hom

Newtown Square, PA
610-557-4091 or 4097
rbirdsey@fs.fed.us

Carbon in Linda Heath or
Forests David Hollinger

Durham, NH
603-868-7612 or 7673
lheath@fs.fed.us
dhollinger@fs.fed.us

Dave Nowak
Syracuse, NY
315-448-3212
dnowak@fs.fed.us

INSECT PESTS

Asian Gypsy Moth Melody Keena
Hamden, CT
203-230-4308
mkeena@fs.fed.us

Asian Longhorned Kathleen Shields or
Beetle John Podgwaite

Hamden, CT
203-230-4320 or 4325
kshields@fs.fed.us
mmcmanus@fs.fed.us

Biological Control Michael Montgomery or
Kathleen Shields
Hamden, CT
203-230-4331, 4320
mmcmanus@fs.fed.us
memontgomery@fs.fed.us
jpodgwaite@fs.fed.us

Gypsy Moth Michael McManus or
Kathleen Shields
Hamden, CT
203-230-4321 or 4320
mmcmanus@fs.fed.us
kshields@fs.fed.us
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Andrew Liebhold
Morgantown, WV
304-285-1512
aliebhold@fs.fed.us

Jim Slavicek
Delaware, OH
740-368-0033
jslavicek@fs.fed.us

Gypsy Moth Kurt Gottschalk
 Impact on Forests Morgantown, WV

304-285-1598
kgottschalk@fs.fed.us

 Hemlock Woolly Michael Montgomery or
Adelgid Kathleen Shields

Hamden, CT
203-230-4331 or 4320
memontgomery@fs.fed.us
kshields@fs.fed.us

Microbial Pesticides Michael McManus or
John Podgwaite
Hamden, CT
203-230-4321 or 4325
mmcmanus@fs.fed.us
jpodgwaite@fs.fed.us

Jim Slavicek
Delaware, OH
740-368-0033
jslavicek@fs.fed.us

 Nun Moth Melody Keena
Hamden, CT
203-230-4308
mkeena@fs.fed.us

 INTERNATIONAL William Luppold or
 TRADE Bruce Hansen

Princeton, WV
304-431-2770 or 2739
wluppold@fs.fed.us
bghansen@fs.fed.us
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INVENTORY AND Chip Scott
MONITORING Newtown Square, PA

610-557-4020
ctscott@fs.fed.us

LANDSCAPE Louis Iverson
ECOLOGY Delaware, OH

740-368-0097
liverson@fs.fed.us

Marie-Louise Smith
Durham, NH
603-868-7658
marielouisesmith@fs.fed.us

Wayne Zipperer
Syracuse, NY
315-448-3213
wzipperer@fs.fed.us

MICROCLIMATES Dave Nowak or
Gordon Heisler
Syracuse, NY
315-448-3212 or 3214
dnowak@fs.fed.us
gheisler@fs.fed.us

David Hollinger
Durham, NH
603-868-7673
dhollinger@fs.fed.us

NUTRITION Steve Horsley
OF TREES Warren, PA

814-563-1040
shorsley@fs.fed.us

Robert Long
Delaware, OH
740-368-0052
rlong@fs.fed.us

Richard Hallet
Durham, NH
603-868-7657
rhallet@fs.fed.us
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PRESCRIBED Todd Hutchinson
BURNING Delaware, OH

740-368-0090
thutchinson@fs.fed.us

Tom Schuler
Parsons, WV
304-478-2000, ext. 110
tschuler@fs.fed.us

RECREATION Thomas More
Burlington, VT
802-951-6771, ext. 1200
tmore@fs.fed.us

RESEARCH TECHNIQUES
AND TOOLS

Biotechnology Jim Slavicek
Delaware, OH
740-368-0033
jslavicek@fs.fed.us

Computer Modeling Dan Yaussy
Delaware, OH
740-368-0101
dyaussy@fs.fed.us

Mark Twery
Burlington, VT
802-951-6771, ext.1040
mtwery@fs.fed.us

Chris LeDoux
Morgantown, WV
304-285-1572
cledoux@fs.fed.us

Dale Solomon
Durham, NH
603-868-7666
dsolomon@fs.fed.us

Dave Nowak
Syracuse, NY
315-448-3212 or 3214
dnowak@fs.fed.us

7



Dendrochronology James Hornbeck,
(Tree Rings) Kevin Smith or

Jeffrey Gove
Durham, NH
603-868-7641, 7624 or 7667
jhornbeck@fs.fed.us
ksmith@fs.fed.us
jgove@fs.fed.us

Electron Microscopy KathleenShields
Hamden, CT
203-230-4320
kshields@fs.fed.us

Carolyn McQuattie
Delaware, OH
740-368-0062
cmcquattie@fs.fed.us

Geographic Andrew Lister or
Information Rachel Riemann
Systems (GIS) Newtown Square, PA

610-557-4038 or
518-285-5607
alister@fs.fed.us
rriemann@fs.fed.us

Growth Chambers Joanne Rebbeck
Delaware, OH
740-368-0054
jrebbeck@fs.fed.us

Steve Horsley
Warren, PA
814-563-1040
shorsley@fs.fed.us

 Insect Rearing Melody Keena
Hamden, CT
203-230-4308
mkeena@fs.fed.us

 Quarantine Carol ODell
 Operations Hamden, CT

203-735-8495
codell@fs.fed.us
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Remote Sensing Michael Hoppus
Newtown Square, PA
610-557-4039
mhoppus@fs.fed.us

Marie-Louise Smith or
Richard Hallett
Durham, NH
603-868-7658 or 7657
marielouisesmith@fs.fed.us
rhallet@fs.fed.us

SILVICULTURE/
REGENERATION

Allegheny Susan Stout,
Hardwoods Steve Horsley or

Pat Brose
Warren, PA
814-563-1040
sstout@fs.fed.us
shorsley@fs.fed.us
pbrose@fs.fed.us

Appalachian Tom Schuler
Hardwoods Parsons, WV

304-478-2000, ext. 110
tschuler@fs.fed.us

Central Dan Yaussy
Hardwoods Delaware, OH

740-368-0101
dyaussy@fs.fed.us

Kurt Gottschalk or
Gary Miller
Morgantown, WV
304-285-1598 or 1521
kgottschalk@fs.fed.us
gwmiller@fs.fed.us

Northern Conifers John Brissette or
Dale Solomon
Durham, NH
603-868-7632 or 7666
jbrissette@fs.fed.us
dsolomon@fs 9



Laura Kenefic
Bradley, ME
207-866-7258
lkenefic@fs.fed.us

Northern Hardwoods Bill Leak or
Dale Solomon
Durham, NH
(603) 868-7655 or 7666
bleak@fs.fed.us
dsolomon@fs.fed.us

Susan Stout or
Steve Horsley
Warren,  PA
814-563-1040
sstout@fs.fed.us

Oak Hickory Pat Brose
Warren, PA
814-563-1040
pbrose@fs.fed.us

Kurt Gottschalk or
Gary Miller
Morgantown, WV
304-285-1598 or 1521
kgottschalk@fs.fed.us
gwmiller@fs.fed.us

Tom Schuler
Parsons, WV
304-478-2000, ext. 110
tschuler@fs.fed.us

White Pine John Brissette or
and Hemlock Bill Leak

Durham, NH
603-868-7632 or 7655
jbrissette@fs.fed.us
bleak@fs.fed.us

Laura Kenefic
Bradley, ME
207-866-7258
lkenefic@fs.fed.us
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SOCIAL ASPECTS Mark Twery
OF FOREST Burlington, VT
MANAGEMENT 802-951-6771, ext. 1040

mtwery@fs.fed.us

SOILS Richard Pouyat
Syracuse, NY
(located in Baltimore, MD)
410-455-8014
rpouyat@aol.com

Bill Leak
Durham, NH
603-868-7655
bleak@fs.fed.us

TIMBER
HARVESTING

Environmental Chris Eagar or
Impacts James Hornbeck

Durham, NH
603-868-7636 or 7641
ceagar@fs.fed.us
jhornbeck@fs.fed.us

Chris LeDoux
Morgantown, WV
304-285-1572
cledoux@fs.fed.us

Logging Roads James Kochenderfer
Parsons, WV
304-478-2000, ext. 133
jkochenderfer@fs.fed.us

Safety Chris LeDoux
Morgantown, WV
304-285-1572
cledoux@fs.fed.us

Steep-Slope Chris LeDoux
Logging Morgantown, WV

304-285-1572
cledoux@fs.fed.us
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URBAN David Nowak
FORESTRY Syracuse, NY

315-448-3212
dnowak@fs.fed.us

WATER QUALITY Christopher Eagar or
James Hornbeck
Durham, NH
603-868-7636 or 7641
ceagar@fs.fed.us
jhornbeck@fs.fed.us

Mary Beth Adams or
Pam Edwards
Parsons, WV
304-478-2000,
ext. 130 or 129
mbadams@fs.fed.us
pedwards@fs.fed.us

Nutrient Cycling James Hornbeck or
Marie-Louise Smith
Durham, NH
603-868-7641 or 7658
jhornbeck@fs.fed.us
marielouisesmith@fs.fed.us

Mary Beth Adams
Parsons, WV
304-478-2000, ext. 130
mbadams@fs.fed.us

WETLANDS, Robert T. Brooks
FORESTED Amherst, MA

413-545-0357
rtbrooks@fs.fed.us

WILDLIFE

Impact of Deer Dave deCalesta,
on Forests Steve Horsley or

Susan Stout
Warren, PA
814-563-1040
ddecalesta@fs.fed.us
shorsley@fs.fed.us
sstout@fs.fed.us
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 Managing Richard DeGraaf
 Woodlands Amherst, MA
 for Wildlife 413-545-0357

rdegraaf@fs.fed.us

Mariko Yamasaki
Durham, NH
603-868-7659
myamasaki@fs.fed.us

Dave deCalesta
Warren, PA
814-563-1040
ddecalesta@fs.fed.us

Mark Ford
Parsons, WV
304-478-2000, ext. 111
mford@fs.fed.us

 Sampling Methods Jeffrey Gove
Durham, NH
603-868-7667
jgove@fs.fed.us

Dave deCalesta
Warren, PA
814-563-1040
ddecalesta@fs.fed.us

  WOOD PRODUCTS
  AND PROCESSING

  Business Decision Bruce Hansen or
  Software Jeff Palmer

Princeton, WV
304-431-2739 or 2732
bghansen@fs.fed.us
jpalmer@fs.fed.us

  Engineered Wood Al Schuler
  Products Princeton, WV

304-431-2727
aschuler@fs.fed.us
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Exports/Imports William Luppold,
Bruce Hansen or
Al Schuler
Princeton, WV
304-431-2770, 2739, 2727
wluppold@fs.fed.us
bghansen@fs.fed.us
aschuler@fs.fed.us

Flooring  William Luppold,
 Bruce Hansen or
 Matt Bumgardner
 Princeton, WV
 304-431-2770, 2739, 2707
 wluppold@fs.fed.us
 bghansen@fs.fed.us

                                  mbumgardner@fs.fed.us

Furniture Bruce Hansen,
Matt Bumgardner or
Al Schuler
Princeton, WV
304-431-2739, 2707, 2727
bghansen@fs.fed.us
mbumgardner@fs.fed.us
aschuler@fs.fed.us

Hardwood Bruce Hansen or
Dimensions, Matt Bumgardner
Millwork and Princeton, WV
Cabinets 304-431-2739 or 2707

bghansen@fs.fed.us
mbumgardner@fs.fed.us

Industry William Luppold
Information Princeton, WV

304-431-2770
wluppold@fs.fed.us

Low-Grade/Small Matt Bumgardner or
Diameter Utilization Bruce Hansen

Princeton, WV
304-431-2707 or 2739
mbumgardner@fs.fed.us
bghansen@fs.fed.us
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Addressess

Amherst
USDA Forest Service
Holdsworth Hall
University of Massachusetts
Commonwealth Avenue, P.O. Box 34230
Amherst, MA  01003-4230
Tel: 413-545-0357
FAX: 413-545-1860

Burlington
USDA Forest Service
George D. Aiken Forestry Sciences Laboratory
P.O. Box 968
Burlington, VT 05402-0968
Tel: 802-951-6771
FAX: 802-951-6368

Delaware
USDA Forest Service
Forestry Sciences Laboratory
359 Main Road
Delaware, OH 43015-8640
Tel: 740-368-0033
FAX: 740-368-0152

Pallets  Bruce Hansen
 Princeton, WV
 304-431-2739
 bghansen@fs.fed.us

Wood Processing Jan Wiedenbeck,
Ed Thomas or
Mike Wiemann
Princeton, WV
304-431-2708, 2324, 2704
jwiedenbeck@fs.fed.us
ethomas@fs.fed.us
mwiemann@fs.fed.us

Woodworking Ed Thomas or
Machinery Jan Wiedenbeck

Princeton, WV
304-431-2703 or 2708
ethomas@fs.fed.us
jwiedenbeck@fs.fed.us
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Durham
USDA Forest Service
Forestry Sciences Laboratory
271 Mast Road
P.O. Box 640
Durham, NH 03824-0640
Tel: 603-868-7600
FAX 603-868-7604

Hamden
USDA Forest Service
Northeast Center for Forest Health Research
51 Mill Pond Road
Hamden, CT 06514-1703
Tel: 203-230-4302
FAX: 203-230-4315

Morgantown
USDA Forest Service
180 Canfield Street
Morgantown, WV  26505-3101
Tel: 304-285-1503
FAX: 304-285-1505

Parsons
USDA Forest Service
Timber & Watershed Laboratory
P.O. Box 404 - Nursery Bottom
Parsons,  WV 26287-0404
Tel: 304-478-2000
FAX: 304-478-8692

Princeton
USDA Forest Service
Forestry Sciences Laboratory
241 Mercer Springs Road
Princeton, WV 24740-9628
Tel: 304-431-2700
FAX: 304-431-2772
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The U.S. Department of Agriculture
(USDA) prohibits discrimination in all
its programs and activities on the basis
of race, color, national origin, sex,
religion, age, disability, political beliefs,
sexual orientation, or marital or family
status.  (Not all prohibited bases apply
to all programs.)  Persons with
disabilities who require alternative
means for communication of program
information (Braille, large print,
audiotape, etc.) should contact USDA's
TARGET Center at (202) 720-2600
(voice and TDD).

To file a complaint of discrimination,
write USDA, Director, Office of Civil
Rights, Room 326-W, Whitten Building,
1400 Independence Avenue, SW,
Washington, D.C.  20250-9410 or call
(202) 720-5964 (voice and TDD).
USDA is an equal opportunity provider
and employer.

Syracuse
USDA Forest Service
c/o State University of NY, College of
Environmental Science & Forestry
1 Forestry Drive
5 Moon Library
Syracuse, NY 13210-2778
Tel: 315-448-3200
FAX: 315-448-3216

Warren
USDA Forest Service
Forestry Sciences Laboratory
P.O. Box 267
Irvine, PA  16329-0267
Tel: 814-563-1040
FAX: 814-563-1048



Forest Service research in the
Northeast provides scientific

information and technology to help:

nn Sustain the values of forest land

nn Reduce the impact of stressors on
forest ecosystems

nn Strengthen the contribution of
forests to a quality urban life

nn Enhance the value of forests to
people and the economy

nn Inventory and monitor the condition
of  the forest
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